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UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 19

TO BE ANSWERED ON THRUSDAY, FEBRUARY 02, 2017


HELP TO FARMERS BY IMD


19. DR. VIKAS MAHATME:


Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to state:


(a) whether weather forecasting is the chief function of Indian Meteorological Department (IMD);

(b) if so, how this department is helping the poor farmers who are fully dependent on weather for their crops;

(c) whether it is easy today to spread awareness amongst farmers by using information technology;

(d) if so, what are the key performance indicators for IMD on the issue of helping poor farmers and increasing the agriculture production; and

(e) the details regarding our stand and statistics of the above mentioned function during the last five years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND

MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES

(Shri Y. S. Chowdary)


(a) Yes Sir.


(b) The Agro-meteorological Advisory Services (AAS) under the Gramin Krishi Mausam Seva (GKMS) is operated to prepare biweekly weather based AAS bulletins for wider dissemination to the farmers at district scale through multimedia channels and also through SMS so as to plan farm operations accordingly. At present, 24.5 million farmers are directly subscribing SMS based AAS bulletins and have benefitted by and large. Efforts are continuously made for expanding the outreach of the AAS to every farming household across the country.


(c) Yes Sir.


(d) There are no key performance indicators for IMD on the issue of helping poor farmers and increasing the agriculture production.


However, as per the recent National Council of Applied Economic Research (NCAER) report, farming community of the country is using the GKMS service products for critical farm operations Viz.


i) Management of sowing (Delayed onset of rains);

ii) Changing crop variety (Delay in rainfall);

iii) Spraying Pesticides for disease control (occurrence of rainfall);

iv) Managing Irrigation (Heavy rainfall Forecast).


(e) Does not arise.


However, according to a survey, the weather forecast based AAS of IMD is found to be reliable by more than 93% of surveyed farmers and 95% of the farmers say that forecasts of IMD have improved during last 2-4 years. Further, most of farmers felt that there had been an improvement in the timeliness of the issuance of AAS bulletins of the weather forecasts. Among various components of weather elements, rainfall component has the highest priority. Concurrently, with the implementation of District Level Agro Meteorological Advisory services, India has seen improved agriculture performance in the rain fed farming (Covers 60% of arable land). Incremental profit due to GKMS is assessed at 25% of the net income. The Potential Annual Economic profit by using GKMS by 24% of the community currently cultivating 4-principle crops (wheat; paddy; sugarcane; cotton) in 2010 was assessed at Rs. 38,463 Crores (when 2.0 million farmers were subscribed to SMS service), which rose to Rs.42,000 Crores in 2015

(11.5 million farmers have been subscribed to SMS service). The study suggests that GKMS has the potential of generating net economic benefit up to Rs.3.30 lakh crores when Agro-Meteorological advisory is fully utilized by the 95 million agriculture dependent households.
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